* Roll Call Number Agenda Item Number

[0 =

DATE January 8§, 2007

ACCEPTING COMPLETED CONSTRUCTION AND APPROVING FINAL PAYMENT
FOR COWNIE SOCCER STADIUM PLAZA IMPROVEMENTS, GRIMES ASPHALT & PAVING
CORP.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
report of the Jurisdictional Engineer, showing the cost of the construction of the Cownie Soccer Stadium Plaza
Improvements, 11-2006-001, in accordance with the contract approved between Grimes Asphalt & Paving Corp.,
J M Yonker, President, 12021 NW 54th Avenue, Grimes, IA 50111, under Roll Call No. 05-2504, of October 10,
2005, and the City of Des Moines, and recommending the acceptance thereof, be and the same is hereby
approved, and accepted, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That $203,692.74 is the total cost, of which $174,183.40 has been paid the
Contractor, and $19,324.70 is now due and is hereby approved as final partial payment for the above project, the
remaining balance of $10,184.64 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period, claims are on file as herein
provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the
total amount of all claims on file, or the full Chapter 573 Code of lowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser.

BE IT FURTHE RESOLVED:  That the Engineering Department be and is hereby authorized and directed to
notify all persons and firms with outstanding Chapter 573 claims against said project, that the project has been
given final acceptance as completed by this City Council, that they have 60 days from such acceptance within
which to initiate suit to collect on their claims, and that if suit is not commenced within that time, the City of Des
Moines will be required to release the retainage which it is now holding.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Des Moines Finance Director be and is hereby authorized to release
said retainage if suit is not filed as above provided.

Moved by to adopt.
FORM APPROVED: FUNDS AVAILABLE
‘i . '
P Z 34 h f & L \/} j&/
FWhdine %mi»{‘ »/\;1( ' /L b
Kathleen Vanderp(éol ‘ Allen McKinley
Deputy City Attorney Des Moines Finance Director

Funding Source: 2006-2007 CIP, Page Park-25, Soccer Complex, PKS159, Various Funding, Being:
$150,000 in Private Contributions with the remainder in GO Bonds from PKS159

11-2006-001 1



* Roll Call Number Agenda Iten7bu%

COUNCIL ACTION | YEAS | NAYS | PASS | ABSENT CERTIFICATE
COWNIE
COLEMAN I, DIANE RAUH, City Clerk of said City hereby
HENSLEY certify that at a meeting of the City Council of
said City of Des Moines, held on the above date,
KIERNAN among other proceedings the above was adopted.
MAHAFFEY
VLASSIS IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first
above written.
TOTAL
MOTION CARRIED APPROVED
Mayor City Clerk

11-2006-001 2



TH

ASTOR

[

HARRIET

PARR

£ _GRANOER AVE
5 Gl 5 5
€ [eoigw Jave
HILLSI0E CEEE
B B W o
Gaay, "
by
4 5 PIOWEER)
b E
BvE £ LACOWA  mvE
L0 —
M L D ave ]
£ : I) R E: ' I ‘
T € crestw v g ﬁ%‘ﬂn ¢ OJ C
v 't O S
X avE
s gum%m%
=E e s LOCATION
= &l LAV
"’ By _& vimgwm e ; S\eEE ‘q@

E  PLEASANTVIEW E_VIRGINIA

PLERSANTVIEV CR £ ES
E_Pam  AVE & 88
AR EM.E
I & % - =3 (3
gl B 5‘-% a Bl %
g % % le
wl £ L L] % -
2
EVERGREEN AvE B e & g —
<, E5  rnom v zoRE
& € THORMTON| ™ ave c’;" P §
%, o 5 gle = 125 ] o PN G
% E B - 5 g
[ \o H W wefor /P VE|s B & ;
= £
3 - o= = -
™ £ 23 his %[ £ maRio ST . L S i 5 F WATROUS MVE G EVaTAOS gy
“ o ¢ I8 ST HIEEERERT Gy LA ALY g
z £l 28 "% sz w8 % z
& e (T w B B & 5% ¥.0F & idcEvl §
)
ul W o® ] 3
B = = ] E
H g aster W
P AVE -
% E Lake ke e,
B -] B Bl G
TR e
g Saeg
£ HEROLD AVE . 5 ow =
\Eii[ € MOKIN] AVE u §
\ E TITUS AVE o

COWNIE SOCCER STADIUM
PLAZA IMPROVEMENTS

ACTIVITY ID: 11-2006-001



=

PROJECT SUMMARY

Cownie Soccer Stadium Plaza Improvements
Activity ID 11-2006-001

On October 10, 2005, under Roll Call No. 05-2504, the City Council awarded the contract for the above
improvements to Grime Asphalt & Paving Corp., in the amount of $198,097.20 to pave the plaza area with
'Streeprint' at Cownie Soccer Park.

Tabulated below is a history of project change orders.

Change o Initiated
Order No. Description By Amount
1 Engineering $5,595.54

Construct field 8 slab, field 9 ramp; resize & repaint logo;
grade swales at fields 6 & 9. Adjust contract item amounts
to as-built quantities.

Original Contract Amount $198,097.20
Total Change Orders : $5,595.54
Percent of Change Orders to Original Contract 2.82%
Final Contract Amount $203.692.74

Monday, December 18, 2006 Page 1 of 1



=

January 8, 2007

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION

AGENDA HEADING:

Accepting completed construction and approving final payment for the Cownie Soccer
Stadium Plaza Improvements, Grimes Asphalt & Paving Corp..

SYNOPSIS:

Approve the Jurisdictional Engineer's Certification of Completion, accept construction of
said improvement, and authorize final payment to the contractor.

CITY OF DES MOINES

m FISCAL IMPACT:
A A 4

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT Amount: $203,692.74 As-Built Contract Cost

CITY HALL

400 ROBERT D. RAY DRIVE . i )

DES MOINES, IOWA 50300 ~1591 Funding Source: 2006-2007 CIP, Page Park-25, Soccer Complex, PKS159; Various
Eax 615) 2634112 Funding, Being:

$150,000 in Private Contributions with the remainder in GO Bonds from PKS159
ALL-AMEF\;IE“IA1 ggY
1949, 1976,

2003 ' CERTIFICATION OF COMPLETION:

On October 10, 2005, under Roll Call No. 05-2504, the City Council awarded a contract
to Grimes Asphalt & Paving Corp., J] M Yonker, President, 12021 NW 54th Avenue,
Grimes, IA 50111 for the construction of the following improvement:

Cownie Soccer Stadium Plaza Improvements, 11-2006-001

Installation of HMA plazas with 'streetprint', PCC curb, and grading; all in accordance
with the contract documents, including Plan File Nos. 458-96/99 at the James W. Cownie
Soccer Park, 2200 E. Hartford Avenue, Des Moines, Jowa

I hereby certify that the construction of said Cownie Soccer Stadium Plaza
Improvements, Activity ID 11-2006-001, has been completed in substantial compliance
with the terms of said contract, and I hereby recommend that the work be accepted. The
work commenced on November 3, 2005, and was completed on December 20, 2006.




06

I further certify that $203,692.74 is the total cost of said improvement, of which
$174,183.40 has been paid the Contractor and $19,324.70 is now due and is hereby
approved as final partial payment for the above project, the remaining balance of
$10,184.64 is to be paid at the end of thirty days, provided no claims or liens have been
filed against said contract. In the event that at the end of said thirty (30) day period,
claims are on file as herein provided, the City of Des Moines shall continue to retain
from said unpaid funds, a sum not less than double the total amount of all claims on file,
or the full Chapter 573 Code of lowa retainage amount, whichever is lesser. The amount
of completed work is shown on the attached Estimate of Construction Completed.

Jeb E. Brewer, P.E.
Des Moines City Engineer

wswad



I,

g 40 | sbed

79 v81°01% HONVIVL

01'805°€61$ SINAWAVJ TVILYVd TV.LOL

OLVTE61S INFWAVL TVILYVd SIHL

C6L'E9L0LS € 'ON INAWAVJ TVILIVd

60'870°08% Z 'ON INANAV TVILIVd

CSILEETS [ 'ON INHWNAVd TVILIVd

VL' T69°€0T$ SYIA@IO HONVHD SN'Td INNOWY IOVILNOD TV.IOL

SHILLLNVNO LTNL-SV OL SINNOWY WHLI IOVIINOD ISNIav| 100
00°SL6VS 00°SL6%S  |000'T 0001 d0f qor 6 ANV 9 SATId LV ATVMS Iavid| #0100
00°05L°T$ 00°0SLT$ 0001 000'1 q0f | q0f ODOT INIVJTY| €0'10D
00'569°t$ 00°569%$  |000°1 0001 q0f q0f ODOTHZISTI % 6 ATHIA LV JAVE| 20 TOD
SSLTL6S SSLTL'6S  |000°T 0001 aof qof gvIS D0d 8 ATAL} 10'10D
00°000°8$ 000008 |000°1 0001 000'T q0f NOILVZITIdOW| 01
00°087$ 00°08¥$ 0001 0001 0001 vd TIVIAS - NDIS 1OFr0¥d 6
YZ'90S01$ 75078 000°ZIS 000°009 000°009 a1 VAL D24 ‘IND 8
0T'S8¢c$ 0¥'8T1$ 000°€ 0008 0008 vd SHTOAOV T OV IdTY % HAOWTY L
00°09¢$ 0000Z°1$ {00€0 000'1 000'1 qaof SIONE NOLLYNOJ H1LVO0 T 9
00'890°L$ 00'890°L$  {000°1 0001 000°1 q0r 095071 S
00'0v+°LS 00°0¥¥'LS (0001 0001 000°1 qor SHOMHILIVA v
09'881°€0T$ 0%'S$ 000°60T°61 000°000°0Z 000°000°0C ) INTIdIATILS €
Y LLYETS 00'79$ 0IL'€lT 000°082 000'082 NOL "OI¥d ON .8/€ NS (31001) “VINH T
[L6E7°0ES 00°€9% 0LT 8% 000°0SS 000°0SS NOL "Oldd ON /€ € (3100€) “VINH I
INNOWY TVIOL | AORId 1INN 4LVd Ol QaZIOHINY | ILVINILSE | LINN NOILAIYOSHd "ON ANI'T
QaI2MILSNOD
SLINN

(TVNID ¥ 'ON INFNAVI TVLIYVd

90/81/¢1 41V

100-9002-11 AI ALIALLDV

‘dd00 ONIAVd ® LIVHASV SHIATID “J0LIVIINOD
SINFNIAOYIII VZV'1d IWAIAVLS YADIJ0S HINAOD:LDAL0Ud

(TVNIA) ¥ "ON INHINAVd TVILIVd

90/81/21 O 90/L7/9 INO¥ ANOA MHOM YOI
TALATJAOD NOLLDOYLSNOD 40 HLVINLLSH

VI ‘SANIOW SHd 40 ALID
ONDIFANIONT 40 LNAALLYVJLA




[0

-

(TVYNID ¥ "ON INFNA VA TVILIVd

240 Z ebeg

AL dIN0dHD
OLYTE6TS HOd INNONWV
0V e8I VLIS INHWAVd SNOIATI] SSH'T
01°80S°€61$ ADVNIVIHI SSHT IVIOL AL dFIVdTEd
P9 v81°01$ HOVNIVLIAET
PL'T69°€0TS TVIOL

%001 919[dwo)) 109019
INNOWY TVIOL |4OnMd IINN 41Vd OL QIZIYOHILNY | QALVINILSE | LINA NOLLATIDSAa "ON ANIT
dHIO0TISNOD
SLINN

(TVNI) ¥ "ON INANAVA TVLLEVd

'dd03 ONIAVd ¥ LIVHASV STATED “JOLDVIINGD
SINTFNHAOYII VZVTd IWNIAV.LS YAID0S TINMOD-1DAroud




